

**No. 21-55930**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

A. W. CLARK,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

SHIRLEY WEBER, as California Secretary of State,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Central District of California, Los Angeles  
Case No. 2:21-cv-06558-MWF-KS  
The Honorable Michael W. Fitzgerald

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CARLA ENDOW, LISA LONG, AND  
MARLLUS GANDRUD IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S ANSWER  
TO THE EMERGENCY PETITION AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

---

HARMEET K. DHILLON  
MICHAEL A. COLUMBO  
MARK P. MEUSER  
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.  
177 Post Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 433-1700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Remedy Sought by Appellant Would Violate Amicus Curiae’s First Amendment Rights .....	3
II. Appellant Has Waived Any Argument That the Recall Provisions Violate Proposition 14 .....	6
III. The Recall Provisions Do Not Violate Proposition 14 Even If That Argument Is Not Waived.....	7
IV. California May Hold Two Elections on One Ballot .....	9
V. California’s Recall Provisions Are Constitutional.....	12
VI. Appellant Cannot Meet the High Bar Required for a Preliminary Injunction .....	15
VII. The Doctrine of Laches, the <i>Purcell</i> Principle, and Standing Defects Compel Denial of the Petition.....	16
A. Laches Prohibits Appellant’s Claims .....	16
B. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Requires Denial of the Petition ....	17
C. Appellant Lacks Standing to Bring These Claims Because the Alleged Injury Is Speculative, Has Not Occurred, And May Never Occur.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	14
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F. 2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	5
<i>Clark</i> , 2021 WL 3868772, at *4 .....	6, 9, 16
<i>Cook Inlet Native Assoc. v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987). .....	6
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	16
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> , 930 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	14
<i>G &amp; G Prods. LLC v. Rusic</i> , 902 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2018). .....	6
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 25 (2020) .....	17

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 5

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 4, 5

*Partnoy v. Shelley*,  
 277 F.Supp.2d 1064(S.D. Cal. 2003) ..... 10

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson*,  
 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 17

*Republican Nat’l Committee v. Democratic Nat’l Committee*,  
 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020) ..... 2, 17

*Short v. Brown*,  
 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Committee*,  
 849 F. 2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 11, 16

*Storer v. Brown*,  
 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 10

*Sugarman v. Dougall*,  
 413 U.S. 634 (1973) ..... 10

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut*,  
 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 4

*Townley v. Miller*,  
 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
 672 F.3d 1160, 1166 n. 8 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 6

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> ,	
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> ,	
92 U.S. 542 23 L.Ed. 588 (1876).....	5
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> ,	
736 F.2d 1341(9th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> ,	
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	4
<i>Winter</i> ,	
555 U.S. at 20 .....	16
<i>Yazzie v. Hobbs</i> ,	
977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
Gov. Code, § 1020, subd. (b). .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	12, 13
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 3. ....	12
Cal. Const. art II., § 5(a).....	7
Cal. Const. art. V, § 2. ....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Proposition 14 .....	6, 7, 8, 9
